

No. H051485

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

DAVID CHAI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VELOCITY INVESTMENTS, LLC, et al.
Defendants-Respondents.

Superior Court for the County of Santa Clara,
Case No. 20cv373916
Hon. Theodore C. Zayner

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR CONSUMER LAW &
ECONOMIC JUSTICE, K & G ALEXANDER COMMUNITY
LAW CENTER AT SANTA CLARA LAW, COMMUNITY LEGAL
SERVICES IN EAST PALO ALTO, CONSUMERS FOR AUTO
RELIABILITY & SAFETY, DISABILITY RIGHTS
CALIFORNIA, IMPACT FUND, NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT, PUBLIC COUNSEL, PUBLIC JUSTICE,
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO LEGAL CLINICS, AND
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

SETH E. MERMIN (SBN: 189194)
DAVID S. NAHMIA (SBN: 324097)
GRACE CHOI
UC Berkeley Center for
Consumer Law & Economic Justice
305 Berkeley Law, Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
dnahmias@law.berkeley.edu
(510) 643-3519
Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.200(c), the organizations described below respectfully request permission to file the attached brief as amici curiae in support of Plaintiff-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 15

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

 I. FEDERAL STANDING DOCTRINE HAS NO
 EQUIVALENT, AND NO PLACE, IN CALIFORNIA
 COURTS. 19

 A. The California Constitution Contains No Article III-
 Type Standing Requirement. 21

 B. The Difference In Federal And State Standing Doctrine
 Reflects The Difference Between Courts Of Limited
 And General Jurisdiction. 26

 C. Importing Article III Standing To California Courts
 Would Undercut The Legislature’s Express Intent And
 Would Vitiate Access To Justice. 30

 II. CALIFORNIA’S STANDING REQUIREMENT IS
 NOTABLY LENIENT AND EASILY MET..... 34

 III. STANDING IN CALIFORNIA COURTS IS PRIMARILY
 DETERMINED BY THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH AS A
 FEATURE OF EACH STATUTE. 37

 A. The Legislature Possesses Plenary Power To Enact A
 Cause Of Action And Establish Standing To Bring It. 37

 B. The Array of Different Statutory Standing
 Requirements In California Evinces The Legislature’s
 Predominant Role In Determining Standing In
 California. 40

IV. THE “BENEFICIAL INTEREST” SPECIFICALLY
REQUIRED TO SEEK A WRIT OF MANDATE DOES NOT
APPLY GENERALLY TO CASES BROUGHT IN
CALIFORNIA COURTS. 44

 A. The Beneficial Interest Requirement Is Limited to
Writs of Mandate And Analogous Equitable Actions. 44

 B. The Precedent On Which Velocity Relies Provides No
Grounds For The General Application Of Federal
Standing Doctrine To California Courts..... 49

V. CHAI HAS STANDING UNDER THE FAIR DEBT
BUYING PRACTICES ACT TO BRING HIS CLAIMS IN A
CALIFORNIA COURT..... 54

CONCLUSION 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adolph v. Uber Technologies, Inc.
(2023) 14 Cal.5th 1104..... 39, 42

*Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756,
AFL-CIO v. Super. Ct.*
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 993..... 37

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish
(1989) 490 U.S. 605 16, 20, 26

Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. S.F. Airports Com.
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 352..... 46, 50

Bd. of Social Welfare v. L.A. County
(1945) 27 Cal.2d 98..... 48

Bilafer v. Bilafer
(2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 363..... 17

Blumhorst v. Jewish Family Services of L.A.
(2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 993..... 35, 39

Boorstein v. CBS Interactive, Inc.
(2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 456..... 52

Cal. Medical Assn. v. Aetna Health of Cal., Inc.
(2023) 14 Cal.5th 1075..... 41, 42

Cal. Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos
(2011) 53 Cal.4th 231..... 21, 22, 23, 38

Cal. Water & Telephone Co. v. L.A. County
(1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 16..... 35

Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.
(1980) 27 Cal.3d 793..... 44, 45, 47, 50

CashCall, Inc. v. Super. Ct.
(2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 273..... 52

<i>Chinn v. Super. Ct.</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 478.....	22
<i>City of Palm Springs v. Luna Crest, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 879.....	52
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 43.....	35
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> (1876) 93 U.S. 130.....	27
<i>Cohen v. Barrett</i> (1855) 5 Cal. 195.....	24
<i>Common Cause v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432.....	34
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16.....	19, 35
<i>Coral Construction Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 6.....	51
<i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798, 814.....	52
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 332.....	29
<i>Dent v. Wolf</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 230.....	38
<i>DFEH v. M&N Financing Corp.</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 434.....	52
<i>Dix v. Super. Ct.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442.....	46
<i>Dominguez v. Bonta</i> (2022) 87 Cal.App.5th 389.....	55

<i>Donaldson v. Nat. Marine, Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 503.....	22
<i>Drummev v. State Bd. of Funeral Directors & Embalmers</i> (1939) 13 Cal.2d 75.....	45
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v.</i> <i>Cal. Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459.....	48
<i>Ex Parte Shaw</i> (1953) 115 Cal.App.2d 753.....	22
<i>Galpin v. Page</i> (1873) 85 U.S. 350.....	27
<i>Green v. Obledo</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 126.....	48
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100.....	19, 22, 34
<i>Harman v. City & County of S.F.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 150.....	34
<i>Harrington v. Super. Ct.</i> (1924) 194 Cal.185.....	22
<i>Hector F. v. El Centro Elementary School Dist.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 331.....	49
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 587.....	41
<i>Holmes v. California National Guard</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297.....	50
<i>Iglesia Evangelica Latina, Inc. v. Southern Pacific Latin Am.</i> <i>Dist. of the Assemblies of God</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 420.....	52
<i>In re Marriage of Marshall</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 477.....	35

<i>In re Stevens</i> (1925) 197 Cal. 408.....	22
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	39, 45
<i>In re Wells</i> (1917) 174 Cal. 467.....	22
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 694.....	16, 28
<i>Jasmine Networks, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 980.....	20, 29, 35, 36
<i>Kim v. Reins Internat. Cal., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	34, 42, 44, 46
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 375.....	28, 29
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	19, 32, 42
<i>Librers v. Black</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 114.....	37, 38, 39
<i>Limon v. Circle K Stores Inc.</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 671.....	passim
<i>Linden v. Bd. of Supervisors of Alameda County</i> (1872) 45 Cal. 6.....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> (2016) 504 U.S. 555.....	17, 23
<i>Mavrixx Initiatives v. Doe</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 872.....	34, 36
<i>Mendoza v. JPMorgan Chase</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 802.....	52

<i>Modern Barber Colleges v. Cal. Employment Stabilization Com.</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 720.....	17, 38
<i>MTC Financial Inc. v. Cal. Dept. of Tax & Fee Administration</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 742.....	52
<i>N.Y. State Club Assn., Inc. v. City of New York</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 1	16, 20
<i>Nat. Federation of Independent Business v. Sibelius</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 519	28
<i>Nat. Paint & Coatings Assn. v. State</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 753.....	23
<i>Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 365	28
<i>Parker v. Bowron</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 344.....	37
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Conservation v. County of El Dorado</i> (2008) 36 Cal.4th 971.....	46
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899.....	49
<i>River’s Side at Washington Square Homeowners Assn. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 1209.....	35
<i>The Rossdale Group, LLC v. Walton</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 936.....	20, 23
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. Public Facilities Financial Authority of City of San Diego</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 733.....	46
<i>Saterbank v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808.....	52
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155.....	46

<i>Schoshinski v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 780.....	53
<i>Sipple v. City of Hayward</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 349.....	52
<i>SJJC Aviation Services LLC v. City of San Jose</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1043.....	51
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> (2016) 578 U.S. 330.....	19
<i>Super. Ct. v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45.....	30
<i>Synergy Project Management, Inc. v. City & County of S.F.</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 21.....	51
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> (1990) 493 U.S. 455.....	27
<i>Teal v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 595.....	46, 51
<i>Thompson v. Spitzer</i> (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 436.....	41
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069.....	40
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. County of L.A.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	52
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> (2021) 594 U.S. 413.....	19, 21, 38
<i>Turner v. Victoria</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 99.....	34, 39
<i>United States v. Arnaiz</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 842 F.2d 217.....	29

<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	19, 34, 49
<i>Weiss v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 194.....	48
<i>Wenzler v. Mun. Ct. for Pasadena Jud. Dist.</i> (1965) 235 Cal.App.2d 128.....	44, 45
<i>White v. Davis</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757.....	40
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1019.....	39
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Co.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919.....	47
<i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 780.....	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. of 1849, art. VI, § 6	24
Cal. Const. of 1879, art. IV, § 1	37
Cal. Const. of 1879, art. VI, § 10	17, 19, 22
Iowa Const. of 1846, art. VI, § 4.....	24
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2	16, 19

STATUTES

Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204	42
§ 17533.7.....	32
§ 22444.....	32
§ 22445.....	32

Civ. Code § 953	37
§ 1770, subd. (a)(25)	32
§ 1770, subd. (a)(27)	32
§ 1788.14	32
§ 1788.30	32
§ 1788.50	54
§ 1788.52	54
§ 1788.52, subd. (d)(1)	57
§ 1788.62, subd. (a)	47, 54, 57
§ 1788.62, subd. (b)	47, 54, 55
§ 1798.82, subd. (a)	32
§ 2982	32
§ 2983	32
§ 1798.84	32
§ 1798.150	32
§ 17204	40
Code Civ. Proc. § 367	35
§ 526a	40
§ 1086	44, 45
§ 1102	47
Gov. Code § 1090	46
Lab. Code § 226, subd. (a)	32
§ 226, subd. (e)	32
§ 1401	32
§ 1404	32
§ 2699, subd. (a)	40, 42
§ 2699, subd. (c)(1)	43
Pen. Code § 1170.126, subd. (b)	46
Stats. 2013, ch. 64	54, 55, 58
Stats. 2015, ch. 804	56
Stats. 2021, ch. 265	56
Stats. 2024, ch. 44	43

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, rule 17..... 39

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Asm. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 233
(2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) 55, 57

Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Off. of Sen. Floor Analyses,
3d reading analysis of Sen. Bill No. 233
(2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) 55, 56, 57

TREATISES

20 Am.Jur.2d Courts (2024) 27

17A Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil (2024) 28

13 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure
(3d ed. 2023) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dict. (8th ed. 2004) 41

Blume, *California Courts in Historical Perspective*
(1970) 22 Hastings L.J. 121 24, 25

Brennan, *State Constitutions and the Protection of
Individual Rights*
(1977) 90 Harv. L.R. 489 31

Burlingame, *The Contribution of Iowa to the Formation
of the State Government of California in 1849*
(1932) 20 Iowa J. Hist. & Pol. 182..... 24

California Courts, *Jurisdiction and Venue:
Where to File a Case* 27

Carrillo et al., *California Constitutional Law:
Direct Democracy*
(2019) 92 S.Cal. L.Rev. 557 23

Carter, <i>Bringing Federal Consumer Claims in State Court: A 50-State Analysis of Standing Rules</i> (Mar. 27, 2022) Nat. Consumer Law Center.....	31
Chemerinsky, <i>What’s Standing After TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> (2021) 96 N.Y.U. L.Rev. Online 269.....	33
Doggett, “ <i>Trickle Down</i> ” <i>Constitutional Interpretation: Should Federal Limits on Legislative Conferral of Standing Be Imported into State Constitutional Law?</i> (2008) 108 Colum. L.Rev. 839.....	23, 29
The Federalist No. 82	27
Federal Trade Comm., <i>Repairing A Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration</i> (2010)	56
Frankel, <i>State Court Will Be Next Frontier For Consumer Class Actions Under Federal Law</i> , Reuters (June 28, 2021).....	31
Gardner, <i>The Failed Discourse of State Constitutionalism</i> (1992) 90 Mich. L. Rev. 761	26, 28, 29
Gilles, <i>The Private Attorney General in a Time of Hyper-Polarized Politics</i> (2023) 65 Ariz. L.Rev. 337	33
9 Halsbury’s Laws of England 744	45
Hershkoff, <i>State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”: Rethinking the Judicial Function</i> (2001) 114 Harv. L.Rev. 1833	26, 27, 29
Mermin, <i>The Not-Quite-Accidental Genius of EBCLC’s Consumer Justice Clinic: Lessons for Legal Services Providers</i> (2018) 106 Cal. L.Rev. 547	15
Norris, <i>The Promise and Perils of Private Enforcement</i> (2022) 108 Va. L.Rev. 1483	33

Saunders, *California Legal History: The California Constitution of 1849*
(1998) 90 Law Library J. 447..... 24

Williams, *The Law of American State Constitutions* (2009) 26, 29

2 Willis & Stockton, *Debates and Proceedings, California Constitutional Convention 1878-1879* 25

3 Willis & Stockton, *Debates and Proceedings, California Constitutional Convention 1878-1879* 25, 26
